CH \$65.00 09179:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM341340

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Penn Bottle and Supply Co.		07/01/2011	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TricorBraun Inc.	
Street Address:	6 Cityplace Drive, 1000	
City:	St. Louis	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63141	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MISSOURI	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0917934	PTI
Registration Number:	2662605	TITAN PLASTICS, CO.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3144801505

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-480-1500

Email: Nicole.Anderson@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel S. Cohn
Address Line 1: Husch Blackwell LLP

Address Line 2: 190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600 Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	401638.508
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel S. Cohn
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel S. Cohn/
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005516 FRAME: 0739

source=Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005516 FRAME: 0740

BILL OF SALE AND

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (the "Bill of Sale and Assignment and Assumption Agreement") is made and entered into effective as of the 1st day of July, 2011, between PENN BOTTLE AND SUPPLY Co., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignor"), and TRICORBRAUN INC., a Missouri corporation ("TricorBraun").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain assets that it desires to transfer to TricorBraun; and

WHEREAS, TricorBraun desires to obtain certain assets of Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby grants, sells, conveys, delivers, assigns, and transfers to TricorBraun all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the assets of Assignor (including personal property), except with respect to those items set forth on Exhibit A.
- 2. TricorBraun hereby agrees to accept title to and ownership of the assets conveyed pursuant to paragraph 1 above.
- 3. TricorBraun also hereby agrees to assume any and all liabilities known to be existing as of the effective date of this Bill of Sale and Assignment and Assumption Agreement and which are reflected in Assignor's balance sheet dated as of close of business on June 30, 2011, except for liabilities with respect to those items set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto. For the sake of clarity, TricorBraun shall not be deemed to have accepted the transfer of, or assume any liabilities with respect to, any employees covered by the agreements referenced in Items 1, 2 or 3 on Exhibit A.

[Signature Page Follows]

CH1 6348796v.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005516 FRAME: 0741

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

PENN BOTTLE AND SUPPLY Co., a

Pennsylvania corporation

TRICORBRAUN INC., a Missouri corporation

EXHIBIT A

- 1. Collective Bargaining Agreement by and between Penn Bottle and Supply Co. and Retail Wholesale Department Store Employees, Local 262 of New Jersey, AFL-CIO ("Local 262"), dated July 1, 2009, covering the period from July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2013.
- 2. Collective Bargaining Agreement by and between Penn Bottle and Supply Co. and Local Union No. 107, Affiliated with International Brotherhood of Teamsters ("Local 107"), dated April 1, 2010, covering the period from April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2014.
- 3. Any amendments, addenda, side letters or other agreements, whether written or oral, between Penn Bottle and Supply Co., on the one hand, and either Local 262 or Local 107, on the other hand, including that certain Side Letter Agreement by and between Penn Bottle and Supply Co. and Local 107, which sets forth the overtime provisions with respect to the over the road tractor trailer driver.
- 4. Bank of America account no. 5800367459.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005516 FRAME: 0743

RECORDED: 05/14/2015